	RECORDATION FORM	
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) PATENTS ONLY U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥	T	Y Y Y
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
James H. Yager		International Engine Intellectual Property
		Company, L.L.C. Internal Address: Law Offices 2-W
		Internal Address
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les)	attached? 📮 Yes 🛍 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
🖾 Assignment	🖳 Merger	
	Change of Name	Street Address: <u>4201 Winfield Road</u>
	•	P.O. Box 1488
🖫 Other		
		City: Warrenville State: Illinois Zip: 60555
Execution Date: 11/14/01		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖵 Yes 🔀 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/8	B. Patent No.(s)	
7.1. 2.2	340,210	2 4.3(0)
Additional numbers attached? 🖳 Yes 🐉 No		
5. Name and address of party to w	hom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40
Name: Dennis Kelly Sullivan		
Internal Address: Law Offices 2-W		☐ Enclosed
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
		- ·
		8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 4201 Winfield	Road	6. Deposit account number.
GII GOI Addi COS.		14-0603
P.O. Box 148	8	14 3000
City: Warrenville State: Illino	is _{Zip:} 60555	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy		
is a true copy of the original doc.	ument.	The War water war
Cathi Majewski Name of Person Signing		Signature 4/10/02 Date
	•	er sheet, attachments, and documents:

Meil documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

D5105

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, James H. Yager, 602 Mockingbird Court, St. Charles, IL 60175

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) has invented certain new and useful improvements in INTERNATIONAL Docket No. D-5105 entitled:

RETRACTABLE SEAT VALVE AND METHOD FOR SELECTIVE GAS FLOW CONTROL IN A COMBUSTION CHAMBER

for which he is about to make application for Letters Patent in the United States, said application having a Declaration and Power of Attorney executed by ASSIGNOR on the _____ day of ______, 2001,

or is identified subsequent to filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 09/848516 filed on May 3, 2001 and

WHEREAS, INTERNATIONAL ENGINE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COMPANY, L.L.C., a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, (hereinafter referred to as INTERNATIONAL) having its principal place of business at 4201 Winfield Road, Warrenville, Illinois 60555, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention or inventions, and any Letters Patent granted hereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from INTERNATIONAL, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to INTERNATIONAL said invention or inventions, said application, divisional applications thereof, continuation applications thereof and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign country which may be granted therefor, and any reissue or reissues, or extension or extensions thereof, together with the right to file applications in, and to acquire Letters Patent in, all countries foreign to the United States in the name of INTERNATIONAL or as it may direct, and to claim for such foreign applications and Letters Patent the priority date of filing of the said International or United States application under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or the European Patent Convention in the countries in which it applies.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or inventions or resulting from said application, or any division or divisions or continuations thereof to INTERNATIONAL as assignee of the entire interest.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes INTERNATIONAL to insert the dates of execution of said application.

ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

1 of 2 PATENT

REEL: 012576 FRAME: 0358

D5105

ASSIGNOR further covenants that he will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or inventions, or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country in INTERNATIONAL, and that if INTERNATIONAL desires to secure a division, reissue, reexamination, or renewal of any such Letters Patent, that a disclaimer relating thereto should be filed, or make application for a corresponding patent in any foreign country, that he will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and does all lawful acts requisite for the application for such division, reissue, reexamination, or extension and the procuring thereof, or for the filing of such disclaimer or foreign patent application without further compensation, but at the expense of INTERNATIONAL.

ASSIGNOR does further covenant and agrees that he will, at any time, upon request, communicate to INTERNATIONAL any facts relating to said invention or inventions and Letters Patent, or the history thereof known to them, and testify as to the same in interferences or other litigation when requested so to do.

This assignment shall inure to the benefit of INTERNATIONAL, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, his heirs and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, he has executed this instrument.

James H. Yager this 14 day of Nevenber, 2001

On this 14 day of November, 2001, before me personally came James H. Yager to me personally known, and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purposes therein set forth.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

B. KATHERINE HARDEN

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/6/2003

B. Katherine Harden
Notary Public

My commission expires:

4-6-2003

2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 012576 FRAME: 0359